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EOG Rgsoy_rqes, Inp.
eogresources S F

Artesia, N. M. 88210

November 15, 2021

Bradford Billings

EMNRD

1220 South St. Francis Drive
Santa Fe, NM 87505

Re: Lodewick Battery
C-19-19S-25E
Eddy County, NM
Incident #nMLB0600654798

EOG Resources, Inc. is submitting the enclosed Closure Report for the above referenced site. The report
is being submitted in reference to the C-141 dated December 14, 2005 with an original C-141 Final
submission of October 24, 2006. EOG Resources, Inc. has included a C-141 Final in this Closure Report,
and hereby requests closure.

If you have any questions, feel free to call me at (575) 748-1471.

Respectfully,

Chzse Sttt

Chase Settle
Rep Safety & Environmental Sr
EOG Resources, Inc.
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Location

From the intersection of US 285 and Rocking R Red Road, take Rocking R Red Road west for
7.6 miles, then turn south to the location.

Background

On December 14, 2005, Yates Petroleum Corporation (YPC) submitted to the NMOCD District Il
office a Form C-141 Initial for the release of 3 barrels crude oil and 10 barrels produced water
with none recovered. The affected area was approximately 90 feet by 6 feet inside the battery
berm, YPC internal leak report included as Appendix A. The C-141 Initial was returned with a
letter from Mike Bratcher- NMOCD District Il approving the remediation approach documented in
the C-141 Initial of excavating the impacted soils and performing confirmation sampling. The
stipulation in the letter response from NMOCD District Il was to provide notice 24 hours prior to
conducting confirmation sampling. These documents are attached as Appendix B.

Scope of Work Completed

After approval of the remediation work proposed in the C-141 Initial, YPC conducted the
excavation at the location and submitted a confirmation sampling email to NMOCD District Il on
September 20, 2006, Appendix C. On September 21, 2006, confirmation soil sampling was
conducted at the remediation site and sent to a third-party laboratory, results attached as
Appendix D.

The results of the confirmation sampling were below the Recommended Remediation Action
Levels (RRAL) for the time period when the release was addressed. At that time, RRAL
consisted of 10 mg/kg for Benzene, 50 mg/kg for BTEX, and 1000 mg/kg for TPH since the site
was determined to be less than 100 feet depth to groundwater.

On October 24, 2006, a C-141 Final with Analytical Results was submitted to and received by
NMOCD. This is evidenced by the receival stamp on a photocopy of the C-141 Final document,
attached as Appendix E.

Closure Request

This release, remediation work, and original C-141 Final submission occurred prior to the
passage of the current Spill Rule (NMAC 19.15.29), therefore the requirements for a scaled site
map and excavation photographs cannot be accommodated as they were not required or
requested when the work plan was approved by NMOCD in the letter dated January 6, 2006.

Based on the remediation work approval letter, email correspondence, and confirmation soil
analytical results, EOG Resources, Inc. believes enough evidence is provided to substantiate that
remedial activities were completed correctly for the time period, and requests Closure of
nMLB0600654798, the current C-141 Closure Form is included with this Closure Report as
Appendix F.

energy opportunity growth
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TES

ETROLEUM
CORPORATION BREAKS, SPILLS AND LEAKS REPORT
Person Reporting é epe /j c T@ @’r Time Reported: fﬁ 00 12-9-0 s
Person Reported to (Field Supervisor) Time Reported: am/ pm

Environmental Notification Coordinator PRV ,D [9) / a2 )J Time Reported: ¢ ,, 3o @/ pm

1. LOCATION:

Name of well or facility: ,Z OL)[ il K 5 2 #

Location:, Section, _[_i Township /9 5 - Range Z; f County: [ (:/c/ y
Surface owner: ‘Mineral owner: Fee[ | Federal d State [_]

2. TIME OF INCIDENT: _
Date: (1~ O §/ Time: @} am/ pm

3. SOURCE AND CAUSE:  Flree l/ 0 ¢ welther féde//@o/ //zﬂf&j

& Pushed Q5K . 087

%’?{PE OF DISCHARGE: E/,/
Crude Oil [] Condensate Produced Water [_] Gas [ Other

5. QUANTITY:

Estimated Volumes Discharged: J | Barrels of Oil / O Barrels of Water
Bairels of -
MCF Gas

Estimated Volumes Recovered: Barrels of Oil Barrels of Water
Barrels of

6. SITE CHARACTERISTICS:

Weather Conditions: (' © / C/ - Soil Type and Condition: I /21 /
Distance and Direction to fresh water wells or watercourse: %/ y 7 / & /;/ 25 f /
Secondary Containment type and condition: C2 / , A & ﬂ/ V % &

Miscellaneous:

7. IMMEDIATE CORRECTIVE ACTION:
Action and time taken to control incident: 5 / ol f & & / / < /’ /(j Z
set wp leofle Fo Clean) wup G Fix Problesz,

environ/spilform.doc
page 1




BREAKS, SPILLS AND LEAKS REPORT 77/,

/ oo wlel 17

8. SITE ASSESMENT:
Exact location of spill: (sketch)
e
¥ -
| '( oy > et - S
\ | \ _ !
S
&
V4
29 o
Nl ,
/ A7 — —
"\,\_/“—\
I /
Horizontal Extent: 9‘ 0 X é Estimated Vertical Extent: feet / inches

Degree of Contamination: [_| Highly Contaminated/Saturated
I:l Unsaturated
9. REMEDIAL ACTION:

[] Excavate and landfarm on location

B’écavate, remove and replace

[] Treat in place

environ/spilform.doc
page 2
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Appendix B

C-141 Initial Work Approval Letter
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NEW MEXICO ENERGY, MINERALS and
NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT

BILL RICHARDSON Mark E. Fesmire, P.E.
Governor Director
Joanna Prukop Oil Conservation Division
Cabinet Secretary
Yates Petroleum Corporation January 6, 2006
105 South 4™ Street
Artesia, NM 88210

ATTN: Dan Dolan
Reference: Lodewick Battery 19-19s-25¢ NMOCD Facility ID: fMLB0600653090
Operator,

The New Mexico Oil Conservation Division District IT Office (NMOCD) is in receipt of an Initial Report C-141 reporting a
release of produced fluids at or near the above referenced location. The reported release was 3 barrels crude oil and 10 barrels
produced water with no fluids recovered.

The C-141 includes a proposal to remove impacted materials and haul to an NMOCD approved land farm, obtain
confirmation samples for analysis and upon satisfactory removal of contaminants, replace excavation with fresh soils.

The C-141 lists the site ranking as 10 points (50°-99° depth to ground water).

This method of remediation is accepted. Please make arrangements to obtain final confirmation samples no later than January
27, 2006.

The NMOCD District IT office must be notified 24 hours prior to commencement of delineation and/or remediation
activities and 24 hours prior to obtaining samples where analysis of samples obtained is to be submitted to the
NMOCD.

A Final Report C-141 will be required to be submitted upon satisfactory completion of remediation project.

Please be advised that acceptance and/or approval of documents or work plans does not relieve the operator of liability
should their operations have failed to adequately investigate and remediate contamination that pose a threat to ground water,
surface water, human health or the environment. In addition, NMOCD acceptance and/or approval of documents or work
plans does not relieve the operator of responsibility for compliance with any other federal, state, local laws and/or
regulations.

Sincerely,

Mike Bratcher

NMOCD District IT

1301 W. Grand Ave.
Artesia, NM 88210

(505) 748-1283 Ext. 108
(505) 626-0857
Mike.Bratcher(@state.nm.us

Oil Conservation Division * 1220 South St. Francis Drive * Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505
Phone: (505) 476-3440 * Fax (505) 476-3462 * http://www.emnrd.state.nm.us
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DEC-14-2006 WED 02:46 PM YATES ENGINEERING FAX NO, 15057484586 P. 02
istrict I ’ .
1625 N. French Dr., Hobbs, NM 88240 State of New Mexico Form C-141
District It Energy Minerals and Natural Resources Reviged Qctober 10, 2003
1301_W.“Cl§rand Avigtue, Artesiu, NM 88210 Subaalt 2 Copia e
bi . . .
1000 Hlo Brazos Road, Atec, NM 7410 Oil Conservation D 1vision Distiict Offags iy opropriate
i)z'zomn'g ls‘{ Franoi D, Santa o N 87505 1220 South St. Francis Dr- with Rule 1&% mtl‘ ?ack
. g . R) Q
TSR 5, Sunta e Santa Fe, NM 87505 orm
FMLBOcoot 573050 Release Notification and Corrective Action
N MLB-OGoO G 5798 OPERATOR &) Initial Report [T Final Report
Namne of Cor_n]y_tgg' Yates Petroleum Corp. L5575 | Contact Dan Dolan
Address 105 8. 4" St., Artesia NM 88210 Telephone No. 748-4181
Facility Name Lodewick Battery Facility Type Oil Battery
| Surface Owner Fed | Mineral Owner Fed | Lease No, |
LOCATION OF RELEASE
Unit Letter | Section | Township | Range | Feet hom the Nortl/South Line | Fect fromtho | Rast/West 1.ine County
19 198 258 Eddy
Latitude Longitude
NATURE OF RELEASFE
Type of Release Oil and Walcr Volume of Releuse 380, I0BW | Volume Recovered 0
Source of Release Frozen Flange Date und Hour of Occutrence 12- | Date and Hour of Discovery12-09-
_ 08-05 05,1600hrs ]
Was Immediate Notice Given? If YES, To Whom?
[ Yes [J No B{ Not Requited
By Whom? Date end Howr
Was o Watercourse Reached? I YES, Volume Impacting the Watercourse.
[ Yes jg No

If a Watercourse was Ympavted, Desoribe Fally. *

Describe Cousc of Problem and Remedial Action Taken.®
A llange inside battery froze, and push the flange gasket out. Inside berm area was cleaned.

Describe Area Affected and Cleanup Action Taken ¥
Soil removed (rom berm will be taken to an approved OCD land firm, and after testing, fresh soil will be put in place,
Runking for this location is as follows; Depth to ground water-10, Wellhead protection arca-0, distunce to surfuce water-0

or the envirogwfént. In addition,
federal, stalé, or local laws ands

Thereby certify that the mformation given above is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and understand that purSumt to NMOCD roles and

regulations all operators are required to report and/er file certain reloase notifications and perform corrective actions for releasey which may ¢ndanger

public health or the envj ol The acceptimce of & C-141 report by the NMOCD nasrked a3 "Final Report” does not relieve the operator of liability
should their operptiofis have fuiled toyadequately investigate and remediate contamination that pose a threat to ground water, surfisce water, human health
a e of 4 C-141 report does not relieve the operatar of respansibility for compliance with any other

A

OIl. CONSERVA DIVISION
Signanwe: b MB o
Al Distri crvisor: y /
Printed Nume: Dan Dolan pproved by District Sup " %7/ (4 /7{0?/17?//@&
Title: Environmental Regulatory Agent Approval Date: // %éé Lxpiration Dete:
E-mai} Address: ddolm@ypentn.com Conditions of Approvul: Attech e%)
Date: 12-14-05 Phane: 748-4181 T A rmmciimteng

* Attach Additional Sheets If Negcessary




Page 10 of 25

Received by OCD: 1/6/2022 3:04:19 PM

Lodewick Battery C‘Seog resources
Closure Report November 15, 2021

#nMLB0600654798

Appendix C

Confirmation Sampling Email

energy opportunity growth

1/24/2022 3:43:15 PM

Released to Imaging:



L agvy 1 vl o1

From: Mike Stubblefield

Sent: Wednesday, September 20, 2006 8:38 AM

To: 'mike.bratcher@state.nm.us'

Cc: Jerry Fanning

Subject: Soil samples to be taken for final analytical on 8/21/2008.
Importance: Low

Follow Up Flag: Foliow up
Due By: Thursday, September 21, 2008 9:30 PM
Fiag Status: Flagged

Mike,

I’m sending this E-mail to confirm the verbal notice that was left on your voice mail at 8:30am 9/20/2006 to
witness
soil samples taken for analytical at the following facilities.

Date & time 9/21/2006 9:30am
s Location & place Ut.G 34-18s-25e Scout EH Federal #1

o Date & time 9/21/2006 11:00am
¢ Location & place Ut.D 36-18s-25e State AU #1

s Date & time 5/21/2008 1:30pm
o Time & place UtD 19-19s-25e Lodewick Battery

s Date & time 9/21/2006 3:00pm
Location & place Ut.E 25-18s-30e Creek AL#12

Piease send me a return response for this E-mail.

Mike Stubblefieid

10/24/2006
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Lodewick Battery éeog resources
Closure Report November 15, 2021

#nMLB0600654798

Appendix D

Confirmation Analytical Results
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ASSAIGAI
ANALYTICAL
LABORATORIES, INC.

P.O. Box 90430 « Albuquergue, New Mexico 87199 « (505) 345-8964 « FAX (505) 345-7259

>
3332 Wedgewood, Ste.N e Ei Paso, Texas 79925 e (915) 593-6000 « FAX (915) 593-7820
127 Eastgate Drive, 212-C o Los Alamos, New Mexico 87544 e (505) 662-2558
Explanation of codes
B | Analyte Detected in Method Blank
E Result is Estimated
YATES PETROLEUM CORP. H | Analyzed Out of Hold Time
attn: MIKE STUBBLEFIELD N | Tentatively identified Compound
105 S. 4TH STREET S | Subcontracted
ARTESIA NM 88210 1-9| See Footnote
STANDARD
Assaigai Analytical Laboratories, Inc.
Certificate of Analysis
All samples are reported on an "as received” basis, unless otherwise noted (i.e. - Dry Weight).
Client: . YATES PETROLEUM CORP.
Project:  LODEWIKE TO ALL BATTERY P
Order: 0609607 YATO1 Receipt:  09-23-06 Willam P.?&\fa: President of Assaigal Analylical Laboratories, Inc.
Sample: #12 1'DEPTH SEPERATOR AREA Collected: 09-21-06 14:30:00 By: MS
Matrix: SOIL
Dilution Detection Prep Run
QG Group Run Sequence ~ CAS# Amahyte . Result  Units  Factor  Limit Code Date Date
0609607-0001A SW846 5035B/8015B GRO by GC/FID By: EJB
V06468 XG.2006.1205.17 Gasoline Range Organics ND mg/Kg 1 0.25 ] J 09-26-06  09-26-06
0609607-0001A SW846 5035B/8260B Purgeable VOCs by GC/MS By: TRS
V06479 X(G.2006.1204.20 71-43-2 Benzene ND mg / Kg 1 0.005 09-28-06 09-28-06
V06479 XG.2006.1204.20 100-41-4 Ethylbenzene ND mg / Kg 1 0.005 09-28-06 09-28-06
V06479 X(G.2006.1204.20 95-47-6 o-Xylene ND mg/ Kg 1 0.005 09-28-06 09-28-06
V06479 XG.2006.1204.20 108-38- p/m-Xylenes ND mg / Kg 1 0.01 09-28-06 09-28-06
3/106-42
V08479 XG.2006.1204.20 | 108-88-3 Toluene } ND [mg/kg | 1 | 0005 | | 09-28-06 09-28-06
0609607-0001A SW846 8015B Diesel Range Organics by GC/FID By: EJB
S06529 XG.2006.1240.14 | | Diesel Range Organics [ 650 | mg/Kg I | 25 | | 09-27-08 09-27-06
0609607-0001A SW846 9056 Anions by lon Chromatography By: JTK
W06763 WC.2006.2380.16 [ 16887-00-6 | Chloride | 159 | mg/Kg| 10 [ 05 | | 0-27-06 09-27-06
Zless otherwise noted, all samples were received in acceptable condition and all sampling was performed by client or client representative. Sample result of ND indicates
ot Detected, ie result is less than the sample specific Detection Limit. Sample specific Detection Limit is determined by multiplying the sample Dilution Factor by the listed
aporting Detection Limit. Al results relate only to the items tested. Any miscellaneous workorder information or foonotes will appear below.
ralytical results are not corrected for method blank or field blank contamination.
ge 1 of 1 Report Date:  10/10/2006 4:57:36 PM
Member: REPRODUCTION OF THIS REPORT IN LESS THAN FULL REQUIRES THE WRITTEN CONSENT OF AAL.
American Coucil of THIS REPORT MAY NOT BE USED IN ANY MANNER BY THE CLIENT OR ANY OTHER THIRD PARTY TO CLAIM

Indernendent 1 aboratories. [nc. PRODUCT ENDORSEMENT BY THE NATIONAL VOLUNTARY LABORATORY ACCREDITATION PROGRAM.
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732425

"District | /,\‘LI’ > 26?),)

51625 N. French Dr., Hobbs, NM 88240 oV * S Form C-141

SDistrict I1 /v Revised October 10, 2003

301 W. Grand Avenue, Artesia, NM 88210 /2 nm— B ?.umxb "(2‘&) es t ‘at

District III 0 - mi ies to appropriate
1000 Rio Brazos Road, Aztec, NM 87410 va District @ffice in accordance
District [V - RECEN ED wi,t Rule 116 on back

1220 S. St. Francis Dr., Santa Fe, NM 87505

S oCD- ARTESIA &/ sideof form
\Q)

2

S
Release N&l’j&aﬁon and Corrective A}%
/ ! P Tio nsi

OPERATOR éport X Final Report
Name of Company Yates Petroleum Corporation Contact Mike Stubblefield
Address 105 South 4™ Street, Artesia, N.M. 88210 Telephone No. 505-7484500 505-513-1712
Facility Namc Lodcwick Battcry Facility Typc Oil Battcry |

| Surface Owner B.L.M. | Mineral Owner B.L.M. | Lease No.
LOCATION OF RELEASE

Unit Letter | Section | Township | Range | Feetfromthe | North/South Line | Feet from the | East/West Line | County
C 19 19s 25e 660° FNL 1980° FWL Eddy

Latitude _ Longitude

NATURE OF RELEASE
Type of Release Oil & water Volume of Release 3 bbls, 10 bw | Volume Recovered 0 bbls
Source of Release Frozen Flange Date and Hour of Occurrence Date and Hour of Discovery 12/9/2005

12/8/2005 1600hrs
Was Imediate Notice Given? If YES, To Whom?
Yes No X Not Required
By Whom? Datc and Hour
Was a Watercourse Reached? If YES, Volume Impacting the Watercourse.
[0 Yes X No

It a Watercourse was Impacted, Describe Fully.*

Describe Cause of Problem and Remedial Action Taken.*
A flange inside battery froze and pushed the flange gasket out. Impacted soils located inside of the berm area were

excavated and hauled to land farm.

Describe Area Affected and Cleanup Action Taken.
The impacted soil was excavaled from the berm and taken (o and approved OCD solid waste disposal facility. On 9/21/2006 soil samples were laken [rom

the impacted arca for final analytical results. Sce attached analytical results. Analytical results were under the RRAL for the site.

Yates Petroleum Corporation is requesting close for the release that occurred on 12/8/2005.
Depth to ground water - > 50°, Wellhead protection area - > 10007, Distance to surface water body - > 1000° _Site ranking score 0 points.

T hereby cettify that the information given above is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and understand that pursuant to NMOCD rules and
regulations all operators are required to report and/or file certain release notifications and perform corrective actions for releases which may endanger
public health or the environment. The acceptance of a C-141 report by the NMOCD marked as "Final Report" does not relieve the operator of liability
should their operations have failed to adequately investigate and remediate contamination that pose a threat to ground water, surface water, human health
or the environment. In addition, NMOCD acceptance of a C-141 report does not relieve the operator of responsibility for compliance with any other

federal, state, or local laws and/or regulations.
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

Signature: NAKS@&
Approved by District Supervisor:

Printed Name: Mike Stubblefield

Title: Environmental Regulatory Agent Approval Date: Expiration Date:
E-mail Address: mikes@ypenm.com Conditions of Approval: Attached [J
Date:  10/24/2006 Phone: 505-748-4500

Attach Additional Sheets If Necessary .
ENTERED

Received by OCD: 1/6/2022 3:04:19 PM

Released to Tmaging: 1/24/2022 3:43:15 PM
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1301 W. Grand Avenue, Artesia, NM 88210
District III
1000 Rio Brazos Road, Aztec, NM 87410

District 1 = 2
1625 N. French Dr., Hobbs, NM 88240 ‘S‘Fate of New Mexico
District IT Energy Minerals and Natural Resources

Oil Conservation Division

District IV 1220 South St. Francis Dr.

1220 8. St. Francis Dr., Santa Fe, NM 87505

Santa Fe, NM 87505

Form C-141
Revised October 10, 2003

Submit 2 Copies to appropriate
District Office in accordance
with Rule 116 on back

side of form

Release Notification and Corrective Action
OPERATOR

[ ] Initial Report X Final Repos

Name of Company Yates Petroleum Corporation

Contact Mike Stubblefield

Address 105 South 4™ Street, Artesia, N.M. 88210

Telephone No. 505-7484500 505-513-1712

Facility Name Lodcwick Battcry Facility Typc Qil Battcry
| Surface Owner B.LM. | Mineral Owner BL.M. | Lease No.
LOCATION OF RELEASE
Unit Letter | Section | Township | Range | Feetfromthe | North/South Line | Feetfrom the | East/WestLine | County
c 19 19s 25e 660° FNL 1980° FWL Eddy
Latitude  Longitude
NATURE OF RELEASE

Type of Release Oil & water

Volume of Release 3 bbls, 10 bw

Volume Recovered 0 bbls

Source of Release Frozen Flange

Date and Hour of Occurrence

Date and Hour of Discovery 12/9/2005

12/8/2005 1600hrs
Was Immediate Notice Given? If YES, To Whom?
Yes No X Not Required
By Whom? Datc and Hour

Was a Watercourse Reached?
[ Yes X No

If YES, Volume Impacting the Watercourse.

It a Watercourse was Impacted, Describe Fully.*

Describe Cause of Problem and Remedial Action Taken.*

excavated and hauled to land farm.

A flange inside battery froze and pushed the flange gasket out. Impacted soils located inside of the berm area were

Describe Area Affected and Cleanup Action Taken.

The impacled soil was excavated from (he berm and (aken (o and approved OCD solid waste disposal facility. On 9/21/2006 soil samples were laken from
the impacted arca for final analytical resuits. Sce attached analytical results. Analytical results were under the RRAL for the site.

Yates Petroleum Corporation is requesting close for the release that occurred on 12/8/2005.
Depth to ground water - > 50°, Wellhead protection area - > 1000°, Distance to surface water body - > 1000° _Site ranking score 0 points.

federal, state, or local laws and/or regulations.

Ihereby certify that the information given above is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and understand that pursuant to NMOCD rules and
regulations all operators are required to report and/or file certain release notifications and perform corrective actions for releases which may endanger
public health or the environment. The acceptance of a C-141 report by the NMOCD marked as "Final Report" does not relieve the operator of liability
should their operations have failed to adequately investigate and remediate contamination that pose a threat to ground water, surface water, human health
or the environment. In addition, NMOCD acceptance of a C-141 report does not relieve the operator of responsibility for compliance with any other

Signature: MM&QL
V

Printed Name: Mjke Stubblefield

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

Approved by District Supervisor:

Title: Environmental Regulatory Agent

Approval Date:

Expiration Date:

E-mail Address: mikes@ypenm.com

Date:  10/24/2006 Phone: 505-748-4500

Conditions of Approval:

Altached [

»* Attach Additional Sheets If Necessary

Released to|Imaging:|1/2472022 3:43:15 PM
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Lodewick Battery 6eog resources
Closure Report November 15,2021

#nMLB0600654798

Appendix F

Current C-141 Closure Request

energy opportunity growth

1/24/2022 3:43:15 PM

Released to Imaging:



District I .
1625 N. French Dr., Hobbs, NM 88240 State of New Mexico Form C-141

District 11 Energy Minerals and Natural Revised August 24, 2018
811 8. First St., Artesia, NM 88210 . " Submit to appropriate OCD District office
District IIT Resources Department
1000 Rio Brazos Road, Aztec, NM 87410 oilC t Divisi
District IV 1 onservation Pivision Incident ID
1220 S. St. Francis Dr., Santa Fe, NM 87505 1220 South St. Francis Dr Districi RP nMLB0600654798
. . 1stric
Santa Fe, NM 87505 Facility ID
Application ID

Release Notification

Responsible Party
Responsible Party EQG Resources, Inc. OGRID7377
Contact Name Chase Settle Contact Telephone 5§75.748-1471
Contact email Chgg e_Settle@eogresources.com Incident # nMLB0600654798

Contact mailing address 104 S, 4th Street, Artesia, NM 88210

Location of Release Source

Latitude Longitude
(NAD 83 in decimal degrees to 5 decimal places)
Site Name |odewick Battery Site Type Qil Battery
Date Release Discovered 12/8/2005 API# (if applicable)
Unit Letter | Section Township Range County
C 19 19S 25E Eddy
Surface Owner: [ ] State [X] Federal [_] Tribal [ ] Private (Name: )

Nature and Volume of Release

Material(s) Released (Select all that apply and attach calculations or specific justification for the volumes provided below)

[X] Crude Oil Volume Released (bbls) 3 Volume Recovered (bbls) 0
[X] Produced Water Volume Released (bbls) 10 Volume Recovered (bbls) (

Is the concentration of dissolved chloride in the X Yes [ No

produced water >10,000 mg/1?
[_] Condensate Volume Released (bbls) Volume Recovered (bbls)
[] Natural Gas Volume Released (Mcf) Volume Recovered (Mcf)
[] Other (describe) Volume/Weight Released (provide units) Volume/Weight Recovered (provide units)

Cause of Release

Please refer to the attached original C-141 form cause of release and immediate action steps. EOG Resources is
submitting for closure via the new form to formally close out this incident. All sampling and correspondence is also
attached.




Form C-141 State of New Mexico Incident ID nMLB0600654798
Page 2 Oil Conservation Division District RP
Facility ID
Application ID
Was this a major If YES, for what reason(s) does the responsible party consider this a major release?

release as defined by
19.15.29.7(A) NMAC?

[1Yes X} No

If YES, was immediate notice given to the OCD? By whom? To whom? When and by what means (phone, email, etc)?

Initial Response

The responsible party must undertake the following actions immediately unless they could create a safety hazard that would result in injury

[X] The source of the release has been stopped.
The impacted area has been secured to protect human health and the environment.
[X] Released materials have been contained via the use of berms or dikes, absorbent pads, or other containment devices.

X] All free liquids and recoverable materials have been removed and managed appropriately.

If all the actions described above have not been undertaken, explain why:

Per 19.15.29.8 B. (4) NMAC the responsible party may commence remediation immediately after discovery of a release. If remediation
has begun, please attach a narrative of actions to date. If remedial efforts have been successfully completed or if the release occurred
within a lined containment area (see 19.15.29.11(A)(5)(a) NMAC), please attach all information needed for closure evaluation.

I hereby certify that the information given above is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and understand that pursuant to OCD rules and
regulations all operators are required to report and/or file certain release notifications and perform corrective actions for releases which may endanger
public health or the environment. The acceptance of a C-141 report by the OCD does not relieve the operator of liability should their operations have
failed to adequately investigate and remediate contamination that pose a threat to groundwater, surface water, human health or the environment. In
addition, OCD acceptance of a C-141 report does not relieve the operator of responsibility for compliance with any other federal, state, or local laws
and/or regulations.

Printed Name: Chase Settle Title: Rep Safety & Environmental Sr
Signature: _( Azae Sttty Date: 11/15/2021

email: Chase Settle@eogresources.com Telephone: 975-748-1471

OCD Only

Received by: Date:




Form C-141 State of New Mexico

Incident ID

nMLB0600654798

Page 3 QOil Conservation Division District RP

Facility ID

Application ID

Site Assessment/Characterization

This information nust be provided to the appropriate district office no later than 90 days after the release discovery date.

What is the shallowest depth to groundwater beneath the area affected by the release?
Did this release impact groundwater or surface water?

Are the lateral extents of the release within 300 feet of a continuously flowing watercourse or any other significant
watercourse?

Are the lateral extents of the release within 200 feet of any lakebed, sinkhole, or playa lake (measured from the
ordinary high-water mark)?

Are the lateral extents of the release within 300 feet of an occupied permanent residence, school, hospital, institution,
or church?

Are the lateral extents of the release within 500 horizontal feet of a spring or a private domestic fresh water well used
by less than five households for domestic or stock watering purposes?

Are the lateral extents of the release within 1000 feet of any other fresh water well or spring?

Are the lateral extents of the release within incorporated municipal boundaries or within a defined municipal fresh
water well field?

Are the lateral extents of the release within 300 feet of a wetland?
Are the lateral extents of the release overlying a subsurface mine?
Are the lateral extents of the release overlying an unstable area such as karst geology?
Are the lateral extents of the release within a 100-year floodplain?

Did the release impact areas not on an exploration, development, production, or storage site?

(ft bgs)

] Yes[] No
] Yes[] No

[] Yes[] No

[J Yes[] No

[] Yes[] No

|:| YesD No
[ Yes[ ] No

[ Yes[] No
[J Yes[] No
1 Yes[] No
[] Yes[] No
L] Yes[] No

Attach a comprehensive report (electronic submittals in .pdf format are preferred) demonstrating the lateral and vertical extents of soil

contamination associated with the release have been determined. Refer to 19.15.29.11 NMAC for specifics.

Characterization Report Checklist: Each of the following items must be included in the report.

Field data

Data table of soil contaminant concentration data

Depth to water determination

Determination of water sources and significant watercourses within %-mile of the lateral extents of the release
Boring or excavation logs

Photographs including date and GIS information

Topographic/Aerial maps

[ Laboratory data including chain of custody

OoCoOCo0o

Scaled site map showing impacted area, surface features, subsurface features, delineation points, and monitoring wells.

If the site characterization report does not include completed efforts at remediation of the release, the report must include a proposed remediation
plan, That plan must include the estimated volume of material to be remediated, the proposed remediation technique, proposed sampling plan
and methods, anticipated timelines for beginning and completing the remediation. The closure criteria for a release are contained in Table 1 of
19.15.29.12 NMAC, however, use of the table is modified by site- and release-specific parameters.




nMLB0600654798

Form C-141 State of New Mexico :
. . o Incident ID
Page 4 Oil Conservation Division District RP
Facility ID
Application ID

and/or regulations.

I hereby certify that the information given above is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and understand that pursuant to OCD rules and
regulations all operators are required to report and/or file certain release notifications and perform corrective actions for releases which may endanger
public health or the environment. The acceptance of a C-141 report by the OCD does not relieve the operator of liability should their operations have
failed to adequately investigate and remediate contamination that pose a threat to groundwater, surface water, human health or the environment, In
addition, OCD acceptance of a C-141 report does not relieve the operator of responsibility for compliance with any other federal, state, or local laws

Printed Name: Title:
Signature: Date:
email: Telephone:
OCD Only

Received by: Date:




Form C-141 State of New Mexico Incident ID nMLB0600654798
Page 5 Oil Conservation Division District RP

Facility ID

Application ID

Remediation Plan

Remediation Plan Checklist: Each of the following items must be included in the plan.

Detailed description of proposed remediation technique

Scaled sitemap with GPS coordinates showing delineation points

Estimated volume of material to be remediated

Closure criteria is to Table 1 specifications subject to 19.15.29.12(C)(4) NMAC

[C] Proposed schedule for remediation (note if remediation plan timeline is more than 90 days OCD approval is required)

||

Deferral Requests Only: Each of the following items must be confirmed as part of any request for deferral of remediation.

] Contamination must be in areas immediately under or around production equipment where remediation could cause a major facility
deconstruction.

[1 Extents of contamination must be fully delineated.

[] Contamination does not cause an imminent risk to human health, the environment, or groundwater.

I hereby certify that the information given above is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and understand that pursuant to OCD
rules and regulations all operators are required to report and/or file certain release notifications and perform corrective actions for releases
which may endanger public health or the environment. The acceptance of a C-141 report by the OCD does not relieve the operator of
liability should their operations have failed to adequately investigate and remediate contamination that pose a threat to groundwater,
surface water, human health or the environment. In addition, OCD acceptance of a C-141 report does not relieve the operator of
responsibility for compliance with any other federal, state, or local laws and/or regulations.

Printed Name: Title:

Signature: Date:

email: Telephone:

OCD Only

Received by: Date:

[] Approved [] Approved with Attached Conditions of Approval [] Denied [] Deferral Approved

Signature: Date:




Form C-141 State of New Mexico Incident ID nMLB0600654798
Page 6 Oil Conservation Division District RP

Facility ID
Application ID

Closure

The responsible party must attach information demonstrating they have complied with all applicable closure requirements and any conditions
or directives of the OCD. This demonstration should be in the form of a comprehensive report (electronic submittals in .pdf format are preferred)
including a scaled site map, sampling diagrams, relevant field notes, photographs of any excavation prior to backfilling, laboratory data including
chain of custody documents of final sampling, and a narrative of the remedial activities. Refer to 19.15.29.12 NMAC.

Closure Report Attachment Checklist: Each of the following items must be included in the closure report.
[] A scaled site and sampling diagram as described in 19.15.29.11 NMAC

[[] Photographs of the remediated site prior to backfill or photos of the liner integrity if applicable (Note: appropriate OCD District office
must be notified 2 days prior to liner inspection)

K/ Laboratory analyses of final sampling (Note: appropriate ODC District office must be notified 2 days prior to final sampling)

Description of remediation activities

I hereby certify that the information given above is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and understand that pursuant to OCD rules
and regulations all operators are required to report and/or file certain release notifications and perform corrective actions for releases which
may endanger public health or the environment. The acceptance of a C-141 report by the OCD does not relieve the operator of liability
should their operations have failed to adequately investigate and remediate contamination that pose a threat to groundwater, surface water,
human health or the environment. In addition, OCD acceptance of a C-141 report does not relieve the operator of responsibility for
compliance with any other federal, state, or local laws and/or regulations. The responsible party acknowledges they must substantially
restore, reclaim, and re-vegetate the impacted surface area to the conditions that existed prior to the release or their final land use in
accordance with 19.15.29.13 NMAC including notification to the OCD when reclamation and re-vegetation are complete.

Printed Name: Chase Settle Title: Rep Safety & Environmental Sr
Signature: (Aaae Settts Date: 11/15/2021

email: Chase_Settle@eogresources.com Telephone: 975-748-1471

OCD Only

Received by: Date:

Closure approval by the OCD does not relieve the responsible party of liability should their operations have failed to adequately investigate and
remediate contamination that poses a threat to groundwater, surface water, human health, or the environment nor does not relieve the responsible
party of compliance with any other federal, state, or local laws and/or regulations.

Closure Approved by: Z "'4%47"'% Z ‘%74/ Date: 01/24/2022

Printed Name: Bradford Billings Title: E.Spec.A
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?Gizgrli\ftFlrench Dr., Hobbs, NM 88240 State Of New MeXiCO

Phone:(575) 393-6161 Fax:(575) 393-0720

District Il Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources Action 70908

811 S. First St., Artesia, NM 88210

Phone:(575) 748-1283 Fax:(575) 748-9720 Qil Conservation Division

District Il

1000 Rio Brazos Rd., Aztec, NM 87410 1220 S St Francis Dr.

Phone:(505) 334-6178 Fax:(505) 334-6170

District IV
12I:0n3(.; St Francis Dr., Santa Fe, NM 87505 Santa Fe’ NM 87505

Phone:(505) 476-3470 Fax:(505) 476-3462

CONDITIONS

CONDITIONS

Operator: OGRID:
EOG RESOURCES INC 7377
P.O. Box 2267 Action Number:
Midland, TX 79702 70908
Action Type:
[C-141] Release Corrective Action (C-141)

CONDITIONS

Created By | Condition Condition
Date

bbillings | Only closable based on age of work and then requirements. Single data point would not fly today. 1/24/2022

Released to Imaging: 1/24/2022 3:43:15 PM



